$51,500 that must be paid to the franchisor or an affiliate. 

If you acquire the right to develop a number of Oasis Face Bars under a Development Rights 
Agreement, the initial development fee is 100% of the initial franchise fee ($42,000) for the first 
location, plus twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each additional location that you agree to 
open under the Development Rights Agreement. There is a minimum requirement to develop at least 
three (3) Oasis Facial Bars under a Development Rights Agreement 

This Disclosure Document summarizes certain provisions of your Franchise Agreement and

[...]

accordance with the terms set forth herein (the “Initial Franchise Fee”), provided, however, if you 
enter into a Development Rights Agreement with us, the Initial Franchise Fee for your second and 
all subsequent Facial Bars to be opened thereunder shall be reduced to Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000). The Initial Franchise Fee for a single Facial Bar is due and payable in a lump 
sum at the time you sign the Franchise Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is fully earned as and 
when paid, and non-refundable. This fee is in consideration of the administrative and other

[...]

Franchise as a Facial Bar for a five (5) year renewal term under Oasis Face Bar’s then-current 
form of franchise agreement, but only if Franchisee has (a) given Oasis Face Bar written notice 
of its election to renew at least one hundred eighty (180) days, but no more than three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days, before the end of the term of this Agreement, (b) complied with all of its 
obligations under this Agreement and any other agreement between you and us, including the 
payment of all monetary obligations you owe to us or our affiliates, throughout the Term,